## THE PROVINCE OF MPUMALANGA DIE PROVINSIE MPUMALANGA

# Provincial Gazette Extraordinary Buitengewone Provinsiale Koerant

(Registered as a newspaper) • (As 'n nuusblad geregistreer)

#### **CONTENTS • INHOUD**

No.

Page Gazette No. No.

2

#### **GENERAL NOTICE**

126 Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996: Notice of the date and time of the First Sitting of the Fourth Mpumalanga Provincial Legislature.....

1664

#### GENERAL NOTICE

#### **NOTICE 126 OF 2009**

### Notice of the Date and Time of the First Sitting of the Fourth Mpumalanga Provincial Legislature

I, Phenias M Mojapelo, the Deputy Judge President of the South and North Gauteng High Courts of South Africa, have been designated by the Chief Justice in terms of Section 110(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 ("the Constitution") to determine the time and date of the First Sitting of the Fourth Mpumalanga Provincial Legislature ("the Legislature") after the 2009 provincial election which was held on the 22<sup>nd</sup> April 2009 and to preside over the elections of the Premier of the province of Mpumalanga and the Speaker of the provincial legislature of Mpumalanga.

hereby determine the 06<sup>th</sup> May 2009 as the date upon which the First Sitting of the Legislature shall take place; 10:00 o'clock as the time; and the Mpumalanga Provincial Legislature Chamber in Nelspruit as the place for the Sitting.

The First Sitting shall, among other things, deal with the following business:

- 1. Election of the Premier of the province of Mpumalanga in terms of Section 128(1) of the Constitution; and
- 2. Election of the Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the provincial legislature of Mpumalanga in terms of Section 111(1) of the Constitution.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg on this 24th of April 2009.

Hon. P M MOJAPELO

Deputy Judge President of the High Court (North and South Gauteng High Courts)